

Consent / Release Form

(Participants who are 18+ years of age)

Full Name of Participant	
Country	
Date of Birth	
Event & Event Date	Gen-E 2023 ; 24 th May – 31 st July 2023

Photo/Video/Film/Sound Recording & Personal Data

Data controller(s) details: Junior Achievement Europe (JA Europe), an AISBL/VZW incorporated in Belgium, registered at Boulevard Anspach 1, 1000 Brussels.

Purposes of data collection and subsequent use thereof: In the framework of the above EVENT, JA Europe, JA Türkiye, Arconic Foundation, AT&T, Avanade, Bata, BNY Mellon, Citi Foundation, Delta Airlines, EBU, EIT Food, EIT Manufacturing, Euroclear, EuroPen, EY, FedEx, Global School for Entrepreneurship, GoodYear, Intel, Johnson&Johnson, ManpowerGroup, NN, UNICEF, WeShare, and any other known partners for the EVENT and those entities authorised by JA Europe for these purposes (the "Data Recorders") wish to receive permission and consent, in accordance with Belgian law, from the undersigned to record, at and during the EVENT, the undersigned, if partaking in the EVENT, or the person(s) taking part in the EVENT of which the undersigned is the legal representative, by photograph and/or video/film and/or sound recording (the "Data Recordings") and to use these Data Recordings (in whole or in part, transcribed or otherwise) worldwide for educational and promotional purposes, internal record keeping, improvement of our programmes and services and as long as reasonably required for the realisation of these purposes in any of the following ways:

- copy, reproduce, digitise, broadcast, transmit, rent, lend, perform and exhibit the Data Recordings in JA Europe internal archives and databases and communicate and make the Data Recordings available to the public in all media, including, but not limited to, in print, on DVD or any other digital media and on the Internet at JA Europe websites and JA Europe-affiliated websites; and
- distribute the Data Recordings to the press, media organisations and other interested parties for publication, transmission, broadcast or dissemination otherwise in all media.

The information provided in this consent/release form is used for the administration of the EVENT described above and is managed and stored in accordance with JA Europe's Privacy Policy (available on our website) and Belgian Data Protection Law. This consent/release form is governed by Belgian law. The undersigned have the right to access, without cost, all Data Recordings of such undersigned or the person of which the undersigned is the legal representative. You can email us at privacy@jaeurope.org or write to us at JA Europe, Boulevard Anspach 1, 1000 Brussels.

We may share the Data Recordings with our JA Europe member organisations and data processors we work with outside of Belgium and outside of the EU. These JA Europe member organisations and data processors may be located in countries other than the country in which the information was originally collected. Those countries may not have the same data protection laws as the country in which you initially provided the information.





When we transfer your information to other countries, we will protect that information with appropriate confidentiality arrangements, as described in JA Europe's Privacy Statement (available on our website). By signing this form you give consent to such sharing of Data Recordings, including to the following countries outside the EU: Albania, Armenia, Iceland, Israel, Georgia, Macedonia, Moldova, Norway, Serbia, Switzerland, Türkiye and the United States.

Declarations:

I/we hereby give permission and all necessary consent, in accordance with Belgian law, to all Data Recorders to perform all Data Recordings and use these Data Recordings as set out in this form.

Liability waiver

EVENT: Onsite Final Competition "Gen-E 2023" in Istanbul, Türkiye (the "EVENT") CONTACT DETAILS OF THE EVENT ORGANISER: Minna Melleri, minna@jaeurope.org

I acknowledge the need for my responsible behavior and the need for me to do as I am asked by the event organisers.

I hereby acknowledge, as holder of my full rights, the risks of my participation in this event, and the fact that, even though they will use their best efforts to have a secured event, neither JA Europe nor any other organization within the Junior Achievement network and any other entity participating in the organization of the mentioned event, being amongst other without any limitation JA Türkiye (hereafter together the "Beneficiaries") can control or be responsible for (by way of example and with no limitation) the local political situation, the geological location, related risks of protests / demonstrations, terrorist attacks, and any other circumstances that may carry with it the potential for death, disability, personal injury, property damage, property theft and/or other actions of any kind which may hereafter occur to me, including during the traveling to and from the event. Therefore, I hereby fully and irrevocably waive, release and discharge the Beneficiaries from any and all liability for the abovementioned risks (even in case of gross negligence, except in cases this waiver would concern death or physical integrity, in which cases, for the avoidance of doubt, the exclusion of gross negligence would not apply), and undertake not to claim the Beneficiaries for any and all liabilities or damages incurred as a result of the circumstances described above. I acknowledge and certify to have fully understood that this clause constitutes a liability waiver and release of liability by the Beneficiaries for the event in which I will participate and that it shall be construed broadly to provide a release and waiver to the maximum extent permissible under the applicable law.

This form, its conclusion, performance and interpretation, including the issue of its valid conclusion shall be governed and construed in all respects in accordance with the laws of Belgium, to the exclusion of conflict of law provisions.

Any dispute arising under, in connection to or in the framework of this form (including, for the avoidance of doubt, related to the conclusion thereof and its validity) shall be exclusively settled by the French-speaking courts and tribunals of Brussels, Belgium.

Signature of signatory/Participant:	
Full Name of signatory/Participant in <u>CAPS:</u>	
Date & Location of approval:	
Address:	
Telephone (with Country Code):	
Email Address:	